

17.07.2025

Present : Sh. Navjot Kwatra, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Defendant no. 3 was already proceeded ex parte vide order dated 18.04.2023.

Defendant no. 4 and 5 are already ex parte on 21.03.2022.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that, vide order dated 02.06.2017, the application for substitution of the legal representatives (LRs) of deceased defendant no. 3 was allowed. He further submits that all the LR's of defendant no. 3 have been duly served. He prays for framing of issues.

None has appeared on behalf of defendant no. 1 and 2.

Last opportunity is granted to defendant no. 1 and 2 to appear and pursue the matter, failing which they shall be proceeded against ex parte.

Both parties are directed to clarify the status of the application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC, i.e., whether the same has been disposed of.

Put up for further proceedings on **11.09.2025**.

(Vikas Garg)
DJ-05/East/KKD
Delhi/17.07.2025